

Amendment 16

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Paloma López Bermejo, Patrick Le Hyaric, Miguel Urbán Crespo, Tania González Peñas, Estefanía Torres Martínez, Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Xabier Benito Ziluaga, Barbara Spinelli, Lynn Boylan, Marina Albiol Guzmán, Marisa Matias, Merja Kyllönen, Cornelia Ernst, Dimitrios Papadimoulis, Stelios Kouloglou, Ángela Vallina, Maria Lidia Senra Rodríguez
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report**A8-0374/2018****Monika Hohlmeier, Helga Stevens**

Findings and recommendations of the Special Committee on Terrorism
(2018/2044(INI))

Motion for a resolution**Recital J***Motion for a resolution**Amendment*

J. whereas the line between EU and national competence is not always clear because of different characteristics and geographical prerogatives, thus underlining the importance of cooperation between the two governance levels; whereas the diverse landscape of regional, national, EU and international actors in the fight against terrorism with overlapping competences and insufficiently delineated mandates, the multitude of formal and informal fora for cooperation and exchange of information, as well as the division of competences between the different regional and national agencies, between law enforcement services and intelligence services and between the EU and the Member States, underline the complexity of, and may give rise to difficulties with regard to, the coordination, efficiency and coherence of the response to the terrorist threat;

J. whereas the line between EU and national competence is not always clear because of different characteristics and geographical prerogatives, thus underlining the importance of cooperation between the two governance levels; whereas the diverse landscape of regional, national, EU and international actors in the fight against terrorism with overlapping competences and insufficiently delineated mandates, the multitude of formal and informal fora for cooperation and exchange of information, as well as the division of competences between the different regional and national agencies, between law enforcement services and intelligence services and between the EU and the Member States, underline the complexity of, and may give rise to difficulties with regard to, the coordination, efficiency and coherence of the response to the terrorist threat,
especially as there is no internationally-recognised definition of ‘terrorism’;

Or. en

Amendment 17

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Paloma López Bermejo, Patrick Le Hyaric, Miguel Urbán Crespo, Tania González Peñas, Estefanía Torres Martínez, Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Xabier Benito Ziluaga, Barbara Spinelli, Lynn Boylan, Marina Albiol Guzmán, Marisa Matias, Merja Kyllönen, Cornelia Ernst, Dimitrios Papadimoulis, Stelios Kouloglou, Ángela Vallina, Maria Lidia Senra Rodríguez
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

A8-0374/2018

Monika Hohlmeier, Helga Stevens

Findings and recommendations of the Special Committee on Terrorism
(2018/2044(INI))

Motion for a resolution**Recital U***Motion for a resolution*

U. whereas developments *and instability* in the Middle East and North Africa (MENA) have enabled Daesh and other terrorist groups to gain a foothold in countries bordering the EU *and to recruit fighters from the EU on an unprecedented scale*; whereas as a result the nexus between internal and external security has become more prominent;

Amendment

U. whereas developments in the Middle East and North Africa (MENA) have enabled Daesh and other terrorist groups to gain a foothold in countries bordering the EU, *which has largely been fuelled by instability in the wake of several military interventions in Iraq, Syria and Libya*; whereas as a result the nexus between internal and external security has become more prominent;

Or. en

4.12.2018

A8-0374/18

Amendment 18

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Paloma López Bermejo, Patrick Le Hyaric, Miguel Urbán Crespo, Tania González Peñas, Estefanía Torres Martínez, Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Xabier Benito Ziluaga, Barbara Spinelli, Lynn Boylan, Marina Albiol Guzmán, Marisa Matias, Merja Kyllönen, Cornelia Ernst, Dimitrios Papadimoulis, Stelios Kouloglou, Ángela Vallina, Maria Lidia Senra Rodríguez
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

A8-0374/2018

Monika Hohlmeier, Helga Stevens

Findings and recommendations of the Special Committee on Terrorism
(2018/2044(INI))

Motion for a resolution

Recital AC a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

ACa. whereas the report by the Special Rapporteur of the UN Human Rights Council on the promotion and protection of human rights and fundamental freedoms while countering terrorism asserts that the overly-restrictive migration policies put in place as a result of concerns surrounding terrorism are not justified and could, in fact, pose risks to countries' security;

Or. en

4.12.2018

A8-0374/19

Amendment 19

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Paloma López Bermejo, Patrick Le Hyaric, Miguel Urbán Crespo, Tania González Peñas, Estefanía Torres Martínez, Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Xabier Benito Ziluaga, Barbara Spinelli, Kateřina Konečná, Jiří Maštálka, Lynn Boylan, Marina Albiol Guzmán, Marisa Matias, Merja Kyllönen, Cornelia Ernst, Dimitrios Papadimoulis, Stelios Kouloglou, Ángela Vallina
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

A8-0374/2018

Monika Hohlmeier, Helga Stevens

Findings and recommendations of the Special Committee on Terrorism
(2018/2044(INI))

Motion for a resolution

Recital AP a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

APa. whereas community policing plays a positive role in getting to know and interacting with vulnerable people, by building trusting relationships based on mutual respect for the groups in question, with the aim of taking action upstream from radicalisation and preventing distrust towards the state and its institutions;

Or. en

4.12.2018

A8-0374/20

Amendment 20

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Paloma López Bermejo, Patrick Le Hyaric, Miguel Urbán Crespo, Tania González Peñas, Estefanía Torres Martínez, Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Xabier Benito Ziluaga, Barbara Spinelli, Kateřina Konečná, Jiří Maštálka, Lynn Boylan, Emmanuel Maurel, Marina Albiol Guzmán, Merja Kyllönen, Marisa Matias, Cornelia Ernst, Dimitrios Papadimoulis, Stelios Kouloglou, Ángela Vallina, Maria Lidia Senra Rodríguez

on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

A8-0374/2018

Monika Hohlmeier, Helga Stevens

Findings and recommendations of the Special Committee on Terrorism
(2018/2044(INI))

Motion for a resolution

Recital EO a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

EOa. whereas the funding for Daesh and other terrorist groups has been made possible through the active or passive involvement of certain states, including supposed EU allies in counter-terrorism, as well as of private actors;

Or. en

4.12.2018

A8-0374/21

Amendment 21

Marie-Christine Vergiat, Paloma López Bermejo, Patrick Le Hyaric, Miguel Urbán Crespo, Tania González Peñas, Estefanía Torres Martínez, Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Xabier Benito Ziluaga, Barbara Spinelli, Lynn Boylan, Marina Albiol Guzmán, Marisa Matias, Merja Kyllönen, Cornelia Ernst, Dimitrios Papadimoulis, Stelios Kouloglou, Ángela Vallina, Maria Lidia Senra Rodríguez
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

A8-0374/2018

Monika Hohlmeier, Helga Stevens

Findings and recommendations of the Special Committee on Terrorism
(2018/2044(INI))

Motion for a resolution

Recital FE a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

FEa. whereas the European Union must ensure the legal and judicial protection of its citizens, including when they have committed extremely serious crimes; whereas it must ensure that they have the right to a fair trial, including ensuring their repatriation, and all the more so when they are threatened with the death penalty;

Or. en